
Advisory Commission on the Administration of Justice

I ask this Commission to continue on with the case study on wrongful convictions based

on eyewitness testimony and eyewitness identification thru photo line ups. On June 9,

2008 I placed on the record the evidence showing the discrepancies in Mr. Nolan Klein's
case and asked that his case be considered for the case study. As it stands now 148

people have identified Mr. Klein out of the tainted photo line up without any knowledge
of what Mr. Klein or the suspect looked like, including some members on this
Commission.

I would ask that this Advisory Commission recommend to the 2011 Legislature

NOLAN'S LAW. NOLAN'S LAW would be once a defendant is ARRESTED AND

THEN CHARGED the law enforcement agency MUST provide to the defense a copy of
the evidence at the same time they provide the District Attorney with the evidence. This
would level the playing field so that the defendant would receive a fair trial and would

preclude an overzealous prosecutor from withholding evidence and violating BRADY V

MARYLAND as is what happened in Mr. Klein's case. It will then be left up to the
judge to determine what is or is not admissible for trial.

There are new members who are not privy to what has recently happened in Mr. Klein's
case. On September 22, 2008 Washoe County District Attorney, Dick Gammick

admitted that they opened up Mr. Klein's DNA and tested it. On October 29, 2008 Mr.
Klein's attorney's Mr. Hager and Ms. Hearne appeared before the NV Pardons Board and
provided them with the taped interview ofDA Gammick admitting to this. Mr. Gammick
hid the tests results for years from us. Mr. Hager was informed that Mr. Klein could
litigate it. Mr. Klein was denied a Pardon.

In May, 2009 Judge Brent Adams ordered District Attorney Gammick to turn over the

test results and the entire file in Mr. Kleins' case. On June 10, 2009 newly discovered

evidence was found in the file. ADA Ron Rachow made notes that he was not turning
over any of the MATERIALITY OR EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE that showed that

Mr. Zarsky was responsible for the crime for which Mr. Klein was convicted of. On June
24, 2009 I personally appeared and provided to the Nevada Pardons Board the documents
that were found in the file. The Nevada Pardons Board KNEW THAT RON RACHOW

VIOLATED BRADY V MARYLAND AND DID NOTHING BUT COVER IT UP THE

WRONG DOINGS OF THE WASHOE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
FOR THE LAST 21 YEARS. Documents attached.

On September 21, 2009 I received word that Mr. Klein had passed away a few hours

ago. I immediately informed his attorney's of his death. Nolan's attorney's were in the
process that day of filing a MOTION FOR BAIL and a MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

based on newly discovered evidence that the prosecutor withheld the evidence that would
have cleared Mr. Klein of the crime. Now they will be filing a MOTION FOR
EXONERATION.

Advisory Commission on Admin, of Justice
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By passing this law it will cut the costs to taxpayers on incarcerating the innocent and the

ongoing battle to fight the conviction thru appeals and anything else that may arise from

the wrongful conviction during their incarceration. Thus far, Mr. Klein's wrongful

incarceration has cost the state nearly ONE MILLION DOLLARS and that cost will now

continue to rise.

Chair Home, Commissioner Kohn, as a criminal defense attorney, I believe that you

would want to do what is in the best interest of your client and I believe that NOLAN'S

LAW would benefit your clients. Commissioner David Roger, as the Clark County

District Attorney, I would believe that you would not want your staff to violate BRADY

v MARYLAND and would want to take all precautions from this ever happening so that
justice is truly served.

The link below to the June 9, 2008 minutes on misidentification thru eyewitness and

photo lineup exhibits. In 1991 the evidence from the Sparks Police Department came

forward at Mr. Klein's Post-conviction hearing. We could never prove if the Sparks

Police Dept. turned over this evidence to the ADA Ron Rachow or if they had if he

turned it over to our public defender Shelly O'Neill. We do know that after the trial the

entire file from the Public Defender's office did not have any of these documents. On

June 10, 2009 the truth finally came out Ron Rachow had withheld the evidence from

the defense. We need transparency in government not cover up.

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/74th/Interim_Agendas_Minutes_Exhibits/Exhibits/AdminJusti
ce/E060908P.pdf

Tonja Brown commented on Agenda Item VI B and VI D. She submitted testimony for

the Commission. (Exhibit P) She submitted a proposed bill dealing with DNA evidence

and wrongful convictions. She requested the Commission recommend the bill to the 2009

Legislature. She said the bill entitled an inmate to have DNA testing at his own expense.

She said her other item of discussion, Agenda Item VI-D, was eyewitness identification.

She provided a large packet of exhibit material for the Commission. She asked the

Commissioners to look at the photo lineup included in her materials. Ms. Brown read

further statements from her exhibits. Chair Hardesty said the Commission had Ms.

Brown's material and he asked her to make a policy issue. Ms. Brown recommended the

Commission needed to study misidentification and recommend to the Legislature they do
a case study.

The names of the people involved in Mr. Klein's case over the years who had access to

the file and said nothing about the evidence that Ron Rachow withheld from the defense

even though they were fighting Mr. Klein's writs. On July 1, 2009 when asked of Patrol

Officer Steven Asher/Commander Steve Asher why he never said anything to the jury

about their prime suspect Mr. Zarsky or the victim from April 21, 1988 who cleared

Nolan of the crime, he said, because he was never asked.

ADA Ron Rachow, prosecuting attorney Mills Lane, District Attorney

ADA Scott Edwards, Post conviction ADA Karl Hall, perjury complaint

Dorothy Nash-Holmes. District Attorney ADA Gary Hatlestead, missing DNA



Judge McGee, letter concealing DNA

Justice Hardesty, covered up Rachow's acts

Justice Gibbons, covered up Rachow

Justice Cherry, covered up Rachow

Justice Pickering, covered up Rachow

Attorney General Catherine Cortez Masto

DAG Robert Weiland, covered up Rachow

Dick Gammick, District Attorney

ADA John Helzer, Pardons Board

Justice Parraguirre, covered up Rachow .

Justice Saita, covered up Rachow

Justice Douglas, covered up Rachow

Governor Gibbons, covered up Rachow

DAG Steven Quinn, covered up Rachow

Shelly O'Neill, public defender committed

perjury during 1991 post conviction hearing

Tonja Brown

2907 Lukens Lane

Carson City, NV 89706

NOTE: There were over 200 pages of documents found in the District Attorney's file on
Mr. Nolan Klein. We received a small percentage of what was found in discovery. In

fact, on our Motion for Discovery ADA Ron Rachow made notes. Everything he wrote
OK on is what he turned over to us. That would include our own statements from

defense witnesses placing Nolan in Carson City the night of the crime. These statements
were given to Det. Sherman Boxx in the summer of 1988. None of the statements from

the states witnesses were turned over in discovery that would include the prime suspect

and the other victims who cleared Nolan of the crime. Rachow could not take the chance

of these victims being found out because it would have proven our case of mistaken

identity. Rachow made NO SHOWING OF MATERIALITY, NO notes on our Motion

that he was not going to turn it over despite Judge Peter Breen's court order to do so.

Take a look at the memo where Rachow refers to Brady v Maryland. He knew when

Judge Breen issued that order that he was defying the court order. Again, I refer you to

the Exhibit P ofthe June 9, 2008 Advisory Commission meeting where other documents

were discovered in 1991. We now can prove that the Sparks police turned over the

evidence to Rachow. He never turned it over to us.
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No. CR88-1692

Dept. No. 7/8

NOV -4 P2 :44

JUD! DAilf

I

r

BY.

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

vs .

EDWARD ALLEN WILKINSON aka

NOLAN EDWARD KLEIN,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR DISCOVERY

AND PRODUCTION OF

EXCULPATORY MATERIALS

The above-named Defendant, by and through the Washoe

County Public Defender's Office, moves this Honorable Court for

an Order granting discovery pursuant to NRS 174.235 and NRS

174.245.

Further, pursuant to Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83,

83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963), and its progeny, Defendant moves for an

Order directing the prosecution to disclose and produce for

inspection and copying all materials in the possession of the

prosecution, or others, which may be favorable to the Defendant

and be material to the issue of guilt or punishment, or

exculpate the Defendant's involvement in the criminal acts

charged by weakening or affecting any evidence proposed to be

introduced against the Defendant, or in any manner may aid

Defendant in the ascertainment of the truth. Said disclosure

and production to be made without regard to whether the evidence

\SHOE COUNTY

IBLIC DEFENDER
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17

to be disclosed and produced is deemed admissible at trial

herein.

Defendant respectfully requests that said production

and disclosure include, but not be limited to, the following

evidence.

1. Any written or recorded statements or,

confessions or admissions attributed to the Defendant, or copies

thereof, within the possession, custody or control of the

prosecution or their agents. (NRS 174.235);

2. All physical and tangible evidence obtained by

any law enforcement agency, including, but not limited to, the

Washoe County Sheriffs Department, Reno Police Department,

Sparks Police Department, or any other agents of the Washoe

County District Attorney; further, to produce and itemize any

and all evidence in possession of the State or its agents or

evidence recovered from the person, vehicle or residence of the

efendant when apprehended or thereafter (NRS 174.245);

3. Results or reports of physical or mental

examinations, and of scientific tests or experiments made in

connection with this case, or copies thereof (NRS 174.235); ^Ur

4. Copies of all photographs or diagrams taken in

connection with this action (NRS 174.244)^

5. All statements of witnesses or reports thereof,

that in any way show favorably upon the Defendant's character or

guilt or innocence or possible punishment (Brady, supra; United

States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 96 S. Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d 34?

\SHOE COUNTY

BLIC DEFENDER
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(1976)) ;

6. Any and all reports, summaries, or "rap sheets"

reflecting the criminal records or past police conduct of the

Defendant including prior bad acts (Brady, supra; Agurs, infra;

NRS 179A.100 4(b)); NRS 48.045;

7- Any information reflecting upon the credibility

of any prosecution witnesses, including, but not limited to

criminal records, prior inconsistent or contradictory statements

(oral or written), and any consideration paid, promised or

expected for testimony or information provided, or to be

provided, in this case (Brady, supra; Giglio v. U.S., 405 U.S.

150 (1972));

B- For any other orders as the Court may deem just

and proper in the premises; including, that said Order for

Discovery be made a continuing one pursuant to NRS 174.295.

It is further moved that if the prosecution is unable

to determine the materiality or exculpatory nature of the

witnesses' statements or other material, it be ordered that said

materials be turned over the Court for determination in camera.

United States v. Aqurs, 427 U.S. 97, 96 S.Ct. 2392, 49 L.Ed.2d

342 (1976); United States v, Gardner, 611 F.2dd 770 (9th Cir.

1980); United States v. Heberman, 583 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1978).

This Motion is made pursuant to the Points and

Authorities cited herein and upon the ground counsel for

Defendant believes production of the aforementioned materials

'II
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and evidence is necessary for the preparation of the defense

under Defendant's constitutional rights to a fair trial and due

process of law.

DATED this day of 1988.

DAVID G. PARRAGUIRRE

Washoe County Public Defender

SHELLY^./ O' NEILL
Chie£ySrial Deputy

_ 4_

WASHOE COUNTY

PUBLIC DEFENDER
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Washoe County District Attorney

Washoe County Courthouse

South Virginia and Court Streets

P.O. Box 11130 • Reno, Nevada 89520

MILLS LANE

District Attorney

MEMORANDUM

TO: PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

Attention: Shelly O'Neill

FROM: RONALD C. RACHOW
Deputy District Attorney

RE: EDWARD ALLEN WILKINSON

aka NOLAN EDWARD KLEIN

CR 88-1692

DATE: November 10, 1988

Attached to this memo, please fi*d »aterial8 that may be
exculpatory and/or statements of the Defendant. This
Information is provided to you pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statutes Chapter 174 and Brady v. Maryland. I have also
attached a copy of the rap sheet of the Defendant.

I have reviewed my file as of November 9, 1988 and believe
that the attached material is all that falls within
statutory discovery and Brady. If I discover arty other
ma?erialYthat arguably f^IT^within Bra|x oj.^^1"
provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes, it will be
provided to you in an expeditious manner.

MILLS LANE

District Attorney

By

RONALD C. RACHOW

Deputy District Attorney

10-58-4

Enclosures
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"88 NOV 10 PI] :03
No. CR 88-1692 U '' "J

Dept. No. "'; - '■■-•- ■ -'■ ; ■"■
S. Gray

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE.

* * *

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

v. OPPOSITION TO MOTION

FOR DISCOVERY

EDWARD ALLEN WILKINSON,

also known as

NOLAN EDWARD KLEIN,

Defendant.

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by and through MILLS

LANE, District Attorney of Washoe County, as prepared and

submitted by RONALD C. RACHOW, Deputy District Attorney, and

opposes the Motion filed on behalf of the above named Defendant

for discovery and production of other items and information.

This Opposition is based upon the following Points and

Authorities.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The Defendant appeared for initial arraignment on

October 13, 1988, in the Second Judicial District Court. The

arraignment was continued until October 18, 1988, at which time

0182



j the Defendant entered pleas of not guilty. The Motion for

2 Discovery was filed on November 4, 1988.

3 Criminal discovery in the State of Nevada is

4 controlled by Chapter 174 of the Nevada Revised Statutes. NRS

5 174.285 provides:

6 A motion under NRS 174.235 to 174.295,

inclusive, may be made only within ten days

7 after arraignment or such reasonable later

time as the court may permit.

8

9 More than ten days have elapsed since the Defendant's

10 arraignment in district court. In addition, the Defendant did

11 not file a Motion for Discovery until only four working days

12 remained before the scheduled trial date. The State submits

13 that the Motion for Discovery is not timely before the court

14 and should be denied on procedural grounds. Defendant,

15 represented by experienced counsel, has made no representation

16 as to the reason for delay or a reason why this Court should

17 not summarily deny the Motion since the statutory time has

18 passed.

19 The statutory limits of discovery within the State of

20 Nevada are contained in Chapter 174 of the Nevada Revised

21 Statutes and have been upheld by the Nevada Supreme Court.

22 Franklin v. District Court, 85 Nev. 401, 403 (1969). The

23 Motion filed by the Defendant in this case goes beyond pretrial

24 discovery which is authorized under statutory and case law.

25 For that reason, the State of Nevada is hereby opposed to all

26 requested items which are outside the scope of proper
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authority.

The State is willing to furnish the defense with all

discoverable material allowed under MRS 174.235 to and

including 174.295.

There is no general constitutional right to discovery

and any discovery granted by the court should be supported by

law. Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545, 97 S.Ct. 837, 846

(1977). For discovery to be required under Brady v. Maryland,

373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194 (1963), it must be material either

to guilt or punishment and must be evidence which is favorable

to an accused. Materiality has been further defined as

evidence which might have affected the outcome of the trial.

United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858, 102 S.Ct.

3440 (1982). United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985). It

should also be remembered that exculpatory material is strictly

that which indicates that the defendant did not commit the

crime charged. The District Attorney's Office recognizes its

responsibilities in this area as well as possible sanctions if

materially exculpatory evidence is not provided. Therefore,

all material required under Brady and supporting cases will be

provided to the Defendant.

Since discovery is provided for by statutory and case

law, it is strongly urged that this Court closely adhere to

those parameters in allowing pretrial discovery. The State

would decline to provide any requested items not within the

boundary of the above citad authority and respectfully requests

-3-
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this Court rule in a manner consistent with the authority cited

2 above.

3 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ^ "^ day of November,

4 1988.

5 MILLS LANE

District Attorney
6

7

By

RONALD C. RACHOW

Deputy District Attorney

10

II

12

13

14

15
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17
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26 8-39-4
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•88 OEC-8 A10H 5
1 Case No. CR88-1692

2 Dept. No. 7 JUD- 5AILCY. CL'^'.

3

4

5 II

6 IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

7 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

8 THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

ORDKR
EDWARD ALLEN WILKINSON aka
NOLAN EDWARD KLEIN,

Defendant.

/

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Washoe County District

Attorney's Office shall provide the Defendant with the

following discovery:

1- Written or recorded statements or confessions

16 made by the Defendant, or copies thereof, within the

17 possession, custody or control of the State, the existence of

18 which is known, or by the exercise of due diligence may become

19 known, to the District Attorney; and

2- Results or reports of physical or mental

21 examinations, and of scientific tests or experiments made in

22 connection with the particular case, or copies thereof, within
23

the possession, custody or control of the State, the existence

of which is known, or by the exercise of due diligence may

25
become known, to the District Attorney.

26 ///
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1 " 3* Copies of any books, papers, documents, tangible

2 11 objects, buildings or places, or copies or portions thereof,

3 which are within the possession, custody or control of the
II

4 State.

5 " 4> Copies of all photographs or diagrams taken in

6 || connection with this action.

7 " 5. All statements of witnesses or reports thereof,

8 I! that in any way show favorably upon the Defendant's character

9 || or guilt or innocence or possible punishment.

10

11 6- This Order for Discovery is a continuing one

12 pursuant to NRS 174.295.

13 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the prosecution is

14 unable to determine the materiality or exculpatory nature of

15 the witnesses' statements or other material, that said

16 materials be turned over to the Court for determination in

l^ camera.

18 DATED this UL^h- daY of ^|jLi?> , 1988.
19

20 ffa, 3-

21 DISTRICT JUDGE

22

23

24

25

26

0178



SPD 88-4892 Rachow

AGENCV-& NO: ■

Detective: .

DA INVESTIGATOR: VJ>

BEGINNING BAIL AMOUNT:

PRELIMINARY HEARING:

Appearance DA: JZ
DATE/TIME: -

□ WAIVED

Cont'd:

Cont'd:

Cont'd:

<=^ FILE NO:.
F88-1329

DA: _..

DFFFNDANTrWILKINSOiy; 'EDWARD ALLEN

SS/DOB:

D Custody D Warrant D Summons
DEFENSE: ?T? <2>v*ci (// PHONE:
D Retained I?) P.D. □ ct. Appointed

■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■I

Request of:

Request of:

Request of:

D DISMISSED

Information/Indictment Charges: C~J 7r

□ TRUE BILL/Filed:
□ NO TRUE BILL/ Filed:

■■■■■■HBUBHBI

BAIL:

■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■■i

J. Ct./D.Ct. PROCEEDINGS: .: O J

Arraignment:
DATE:

@t

Township & No

Cmplt/lnfo/lndict Filed:

Amended or Supp Info/Cmplt Filed:
Charges:

.D.Ct No:.

Confd:

- DEPT:
1:30

Cont'd:

Request nf-

Dept:

Cont'd:

Request of:

Dept:'

zfjRUENAMElbL&hl,
D CORRECTION

Appearance DA-

Appearance DA:

Appearance DA:

Appearance DA:

DEFENSE:

DEFENSE:

DEFENSE:

DEFENSE:

Plea:

IANDED COPY

WAIVED READING

■■■■■■■■■■■■■■

TIME TO PLEAD/DATE:
SEE MOTIONS & WRITS

Not Guilty/Date:

Guilty-Insanity/Date:

'Guilty or Nob/Date:

D J. Ct. D.Ct./Dept:
Appearance DA:

harge:.
E Waived 60-Day Rule .* ,

Trial:

DEFENSE: _

. Dept:.

VERDICT DATZI'-H-Iff " RESULTS: _{S

PENALTY HRG:

VERDICT DATE:

Appearance DA:

0 Jury Granted
Cont'd:.

Cont'd: .

Cont'd:

DEFENSE:.

Jury Waived O See Writs &. Mot

Request of:

Request ot

Request of.

G?cfnr <g c

RESULTS:

:::#0PV.::

SentencinB; ■■■■■■■■■■■■■■
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I?1-: (775) 32Q -5.800
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT \

NOLAN E. KLEIN,

Petitioner-Appellant

DOCK NO.: 09-15607

D.C.No. 3:oi-cv-oo2ii-ECR

vs.

DON HELLING, et al.,

Respondent-Appellees,

COMES NOW, Petitioner-Appellant, NOLAN E. KLEIN (deceased), by and

.6 th™ghhiScounselofrecord,HAGER&HEARNE,TREVAJ.HEARNE,andhereby

.7 files and serves this Reply to the Opposition to the Substitution of Parties submitted
i8 to this Court on the 30'" day of October 2009.

'9 II Federal Rules Appellant Procedure 43
20

21

22

23 II The Court has on file the Notice by TONJA F. BROWN as personal

representative of the Estate of Nolan Klein to be substituted as the Petitioner

25 J Appellant within the instant cause of action. See, the Affidavit of Tonja F Brown

- attached as Exhibit -,". Also attached as Exhibit "a", is a copy ofthe Order Granting
27 Petition for Probate ofWill and Issuance of Letters Testamentary filed on December

28 (I 1, 2009, filed InJheJVlatter of the Estate «f m«i™ uj j t,i • -• , T ,. . ,
2in, First Judicial

- 1 -



That . TONJA F BROWN, sister of the ,ate Mr. NO^N E KLE,N

was appointed as the Spedai Administrator of his Estate on October 26,

knowledge, information or belief as to all matters within.

That prior to Mr. Klein's death he was naming me the Executor of his

Estate. That on several occasions we had discussed what I was to do on

behalf of his Estate. Mr. Klein directed me to continue on with all of his legal

cases that are pending, including this one before the 9th Circuit Court of

Appeals.

On or about September 3, 2009 I telephone the Nevada Attorney General's

office and spoke to one Mr. Stephen Quinn in an act of desperation to get

my innocent br#»er released earlier so that he did not have to die in prison

for a''crime he xfid hot commit. I informed Mr. Quinn that on June 10, 2009

that the entire District Attorney's file on Mr. Klein was turned over to Mr.

Klein's attorneys. At this time newly discovered evidence was found in file

that had been withheld from the Defense that showed that someone else

was responsible for the crime for which my brother was convicted of. I

informed Mr. Quinn that the prosecuting attorney had made hand written



notes in the file that he was not going to turn over any of the Materiality or

Exculpatory Evidence in the case, despite Judge Peter Breen's1 court order

to do so.

On September 8, 2009 I filed a letter with the Nevada Attorney General's

Office with the supporting documents that were found in the District

Attorney's file. In the file evidence was found that supported Mr. Klein's

claims of ineffective assistance of Counsel that are in the 9th Circuit.

Statements of State's witness Luanne Grittier showed reason and motives to

lie. All of this was with held from the Defense. It was also pointed out to Mr.

Quinn in the following snippets below from the letter I filed. "Mr. Quinn, I

appreciate your willingness to turn this newly discovered evidence over to

Mr. Weiland who is handing the State's case against Mr. Klein in the 9th

Circuit Court of Appeals. These documents do support Mr. Klein's claims

and therefore, I ask that you hold true to your word that you will ask Mr.

Weiland with the newly discovered evidence that would it be in the best

interest of the Sate of Nevada to pull out of the 9th Circuit Court of

Appeals?"

"Had Ms. O'Neill been effective as Counsel, Ms. O'Neil would have realized

that something was not right when she had filed the Motion for Discovery

because, Mr. Rachow was not being forthcoming in turning over the

evidence to her. Mr. Rachow went so far as to file a Motion in Opposition of

her Motion for discovery. Mr. Rachow was fighting tooth and nail not to turn

it over, however, Judge Breen's ordered Mr. Rachow to do so. Ms. O'Neill

!
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WAS ineffective when Mr. Rachow turned over the evidence when there

was nothing in evidence that showed any information regarding Ms. Gritter.

Any effective attorney would known that a state's witness is not going to be

listed unless there is something to base a reason on as to what and why

they would be called as witness. To sum it up, where did they get ms.

Luanne Gritter's name? There would have to be some kind of statement

from this witness. Had ms. O'Neill been effective, she would have contacted

the court and informed judge peter Breen that Mr. Rachow did not turn over

the evidence, because, nothing in the file showed why Ms. Gritter should

have been listed as a witness. This would have sent a red flag to judge

Breen causing him to Order Mr. Rachow to turn over the entire file in the

case. Just like what has recently happened in Mr. Klein's case when Judge

Brent Adams ordered DA Dick Gammick to turn over the file case and now

we know that truth and the truth is this."

That, based upon information and belief; I believe the State of Nevada

Attorney General's Office is aware of the facts herein.

Under penalty of perjury.

Tonja Brown

2907 Lukens Lane

Carson City, Nevada 89706



HAGER & HEARNE
Attorneys at Law

Robert R. Hager 245 E. Liberty, Ste. 110

Treva J. Heame K™°> Nevada 895°'
(775) 329-5800-Telephone

(775)329-5819'Facsimiie

November 12, 2008

Hand Delivered;

Mr. Richard Gammick

Washoe County District Attorney

1 Sierra Street

Reno, Nevada 89501

Re: Nolan Klein

Dear Mr Gammick:

Sometime in the week of September 22, 2008, you stated to a Channel 4

television producer that the sealed evidence envelope in the case ofState v. Nolan

Klein was opened and "used for testing." I represent Mr. Klein.

This letter is a formal demand for all documents reflecting the results of any and

all tests performed on any and all evidence that was collected in that case. Also, please

explain why the evidence was signed out of the evidence room in the basement of the

Washoe County District Courthouse by someone from the Washoe County District
Attorney's Office after the trial, and provide the name of the representative of the DA's

office who removed the evidence in that case from the evidence room after the trial.

Finally, please provide a court order or other documentation reflecting the authority

under which the evidence was removed from the evidence room after the trial in that

case. Please provide the documents and information requested within ten days.

Robert R. Hager

f Advisory Commission on Admin, of Justice

Exhibit Lpg_l of3_Date: \\-Q\r OS
Submitted by: -fT 7V~) C^
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SUPPLEMENTAL OR CONTINUATION REPORT
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- Lootion of original oecurranea

JOYLESS SHOES/RODELA. THEREsU 543 E. PRATER
Dm and tun* of (ueotemsnc

5/10/88 1355 HRS.
Addition* dotab of offera*. procnns of invwtigation. ttc

DETAILS:

"On 5/10/88. I was asked by acting Sgt. BEATY co do some follow-up work per Det. Sgc.

ZARUBI, on this case. I was asked to go to the different motels within the area

and show them a composite of last nights incident and see if they know anybody chat

matched that description Co be staying there and I was also looking for a vehicle

Chat was involved in a robbery/kidnap/attempC sexual assault where the tvo composites

match closely.

While checking the Abby Hotel located in the 800 blk. of B St., I made contact with

a bartender there by the name of Jeff PETTY. I showed Mr. PETTY the three composites

chat I had and Mr. PETTY advised me that there was an individual matching the descriptior

of the composites with the hair from 88-4892 and the facial area of 88-4238. He

advised me the individuals name was ZARSKY, Ricky Lee. I asked Mr. PETTY where

Mr. ZARSKY lives, he advised me in #104. In further talking with Mr. PETTY, he

gave me a brief "description of Che individual as being a canned individual with

a mustache. that came down to V pass to the openings to the mouth and further advised

me that che individuals description closely matched the descriptions given In the

composites. Mr. PETTY then advised me that Mr. ZARSKY had left early this morning

with tvo other friends and he had no ides where he was and chac he could be back

in his room.

I then wenc to room #104 where I listened and it did not sound like anybody was

home. I Chen reCurned to Che SPD and wenc to talk to Dec. Sgt. ZARUBI and fill

him in on what I had found. We then brought Mr. ZARSKY up on SCOPE and ascertained

the following:

v I Chen recontacted Mr. PETTY at the Abby Hotel to ascertain from hin if he knew

where Mr. ZARSKY was employed. I was advised by Mr. PETTY that he was a dishwasher

at Karls Casino. I then contacted Karls Casino and talked with an individual in

Personnel who did advise me Mr. ZARSKY was an employee and was a dishwasher.'

Det. BOXX also found out that Mr. ZARSKY works dayshift with Tue. & Wed. off. Dec.

BOXX & I then returned to the Abby Hotel, Rm. #104, to attempt to attempt to make

.contacted with Mr. ZARSKY. While at the room, Det. BOXX & I made contact with a

David LITTLE. Mr. ZARSKY's roommate.

S INFORMATION PROVIDED BY_ ON .IS RESTRICTED AS TO USE AND DISSEMINATION
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SSXUAL ASSAULT

SPARKS POUCE DEPARTMENT

Applemental or continuation report

5S SHOES/RODELA, THERES

Date of original report

5/9/88

Locsiion ol original occurrence ,

543 E. PRATER

Additional detab of offense, progress ot mvattigitioo, eic..

Casa number

88-4892

Date and time of supplement

5/10/88 1355 HRS.

In talking with Mr. LITTLE, he advised us that Mr. ZARSKY was not home and when

he returned home this morning after working graveyard, Mr. ZARSKY had left with

two of his friends. Mr. LITTLE advised us that he left for work on 5/9/88 at appros.

2100 hrs. and did not return home until 5/10/88 at approx. 0830 hrs. Mr. LITTLE

advised us that Mr. ZARSKY had planed to give plasma today in Reno at the Reno Plasma

Center.

s? "- " •

Det. SOXX & I then went to Nevada Plasma Center located on 2nd St. in Reno to attempt

to locate Mr. ZARSKY. We made contact with a Nursing Supervisor at Nevada Plasma

and she pulled the records on Mr. ZARSKY and advised us thac Mr. ZARSKY had not

been at Nevada Plasma since 1984. Nevada Plasma has a picture of Mr. ZARSKY but

it is dated in 1984.

Det. 30XX & I then went to Reno Plasma Center located on 2nd St. in Reno to attempt

to locate Mr. ZARSKY at this Plasma Center. We again made contact with a Nursing
Supervisor and inquirred if Mr. ZARSKY was there. The Nursing Supervisor brought

us Mr. ZARSKY's file and told us he had not been there yet today. Reno Plasma also
did have a picture of Mr. ZARSKY but it was dated in 1986. The Nursing Supervisor

also advised us that the last time Mr. ZARSKY had been in there to give plasma was

on 4 of 88.

Both of the photographs that I observed from Nevada Plasma & Reno Plasma did resemble

the composites that were done in these cases. I then returned to the Abby Hotel

and again made contact with Mr. ZARSKY's roommate, Mr. David LITTLE to inquire how

many times, to his knowledge, that Mr. ZARSKY had given plasma. Mr. LITTLE advised

me that he only knows of one other time, other than today, that Mr. ZARSKY has given
plasma in the last two months. Again Mr. ZARSKY was not at home and Mr. LITTLE

had no idea where he was.

I then went to the bartending area where I made contact with an individual who identified

himeself as being the Manager of the area and asked him if he observed Mr. ZARSKY

come back would he please notify this Dept. ».

This is a supplement to case #88-4892. No further details.

c- fe.<
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■■•a\7 °
V^_>LEMENTAL OR CONTINUATION REPORT

Type of original report SEXUAL ASSAULT

ARMED ROBBERY

Victim of complainant I~^ RODELA r Thert?S

2. SLOAN, Bridget

Date of original report

1/9/88

.location of original occurrence

543 E. Prater, Sparks

Case number

88-4892

Date and time of supplement

5/10/88 0350 hrs. 5.

Additional details of offense, progress of investigation, etc.

Dr. SCHERK stated that there was sperm present in RODELA's vagina.

Detective TORRES interviewed SLOAN and had gotten information from, her on

a possible identification of the suspect. When we were through with

RODELA at Washoe Medical Center I brought her to Sparks ?D station where

she .was i-ft-feaxi/iewed bv Detec_tly_e TORRES and RODELA assisted in making a

^feomposite drawing of the suspecTO Both victims went home, I placed
^evidence irora"'die tios'pitcil i"r-lTfie~.Evidenee locker.
It should be noted that there are similarities between the supect in

this case and the suspect in Case #88-4238.

Nothing further at this time. . .

(I hi
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November 19, 2009

Pardons Board

On June 24, 2009 I appeared before this Pardons Board to bring it to your attention the

ILLEGAL acts within in the Washoe County District Attorney's Office. I presented you

with the documentation, the hand written notes that former ADA Ron Rachow made on

the Motion for Discovery 21 years ago. Mr. Rachow violated BRADY V MARYLAND

by withholding all of the Materiality and Exculpatory evidence that showed another

person was responsible for the crime in which my innocent brother, NOLAN KLETN,

was convicted of.

Not only did Mr. Rachow withhold the evidence that would have cleared an innocent

man, several employees within the Washoe District Attorney's Office knew about this

AND SAID NOTHING OVER THE LAST 21 YEARS!! In fact, ADA John Helzer

appeared before this Board on October 29, 2008 stating he looked in Mr. Klein's file. He

looked, he saw and HE SAID NOTHING ABOUT THE OTHER SUSPECT, Mr. Zarsky

to you. The Sparks Police Department's theory was that Mr. Zarsky was responsible for

this crime as well as other crimes in which those other victims cleared my innocent

brother, Nolan Klein. ALL OF THIS WAS WITHHELD FOR 21 YEARS IN

VIOLATION OF BRADY V MARYLAND and EVERY MEMBER OF THIS

PARDONS BOARD KNEW IT AND CHOSE TO DO NOTHING . What this Board

should have done was placed Mr. Klein on this Agenda for a Pardon for

EXONERATION. You did not. Instead you chose to CONDONE THE WRONG

DOINGS OF THE WASHOE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE

LAST 21 YEARS.

As members of the Indigent Defense, you speak so well of not wanting to see any

innocent person wrongfully convicted, however, when the wrongfully convicted is

brought to your attention you turn a blind eye to the truth, thereby protecting the bad acts

of officials under the color of law.

On June 24, 2009 I asked that you adopt a policy by sanctioning and or disbarring those

prosecutors who cover up evidence and lie to the Pardons Board. Again, you do nothing.

But, when it comes to your family or friends you do everything to protect them, such as,

Justice Hardesty did when he wrote a letter to a Federal Judge on behalf of one of the co-

defendants in one of the largest LSD drug Bust in Reno's history. This co-defendant

received approximately 6 months in a federal prison. Pretty nice when compared to those

drug traffickers who have appeared before you. And let us not forget that years ago

Justice Hardesty knew that there were on going problems with the missing DNA in Mr.

Kleins case. Missing DNA was presented to this Board when Mr. Klein appeared before

you and you denied him a Pardon.



On September 20, 2009 an INNOCENT MAN, NOLAN KLEIN, who was wrongfully

convicted DIED in prison because of these ILLEGAL acts. The cover up still continues

when I on September 8, 2009 filed with the Attorney General's Office the documents that

were found in the DA's file that support Mr. Klein's claims that are pending within the

9th Circuit Court of Appeals. At the Board of Prison Commissioners meeting AG Masto

and Governor Gibbons were provided with documentation showing that other evidence

was found within the file in Mr. Klein's case. Instead of placing Mr. Klein on the

Agenda for a Pardon for Exoneration, AG Masto and her staff are attempting to have his

case dismissed.

On the June 24, 2009 Agenda you list considering hearing cases of those who maintain

their innocence, yet, again you turn a blind eye to the truth. Why?

I made a promise to an innocent man that I would do whatever it takes to bring the truth

out and if it means exposing the corruption then so be it. We will be filing a Petition for

Exoneration and if it means taking it all the way to the United States Supreme Court we

will do it. In the meantime I pray that there will be a federal investigation into the

Washoe County District Attorney's Office and if it means that in order to protect the

innocent that the guilty go free, then so be it. It falls on this PARDONS BOARD'S

MEMBER'S HEADS.

Tonja^rown

2907 Lukens Lane

Carson City, NV 89706

671-5037

Successful litigator's like Nolan Klein whose work brings positive change to the entire

judicial system are retaliated against for just being litigators.

Advisory Commission on the Administration of Justice Date: November 21, 2008 Page: 31

Tonja Brown stated for the record that Ms. Jones was correct and there was documentation

that was given to Justice Hardesty, or Judge Hardesty, some years ago and she could present

a copy to the Commission. She said he was aware of the problem. She continued her

discussion on the biological evidence. She said there were members of the Advisory

Commission who were not privy to the current chain of events of her proposed

recommendations for the draft for the preservation of biological evidence. Ms. Brown said on

September 22, 2008, in a press conference Washoe County District Attorney Dick Gammick

said he opened DNA kits and tested the DNA evidence. She said no results were ever turned

over to her. Ms. Brown referenced the material she gave the Commission Exhibit K. She said

there had been problems with evidence as far back as Mills Lane.

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/74th/Interim_Agendas_Minutes_Exhibits/Exhibits/AdminJusti

ce/El 12lO8L.pdf



As an Advocate for the Innocent I am here to ask this Pardons Board to adopt a policy holding those

accountable for misleading the Members of the Pardons Board. The Pardons Board is expected to

make a fair, unbiased, informative decision based on the information that is provided to them.

I am now in possession of newly discovered exculpatory evidence as a result of the litigation that

Washoe County Assistant District Attorney, Mr. Helzer, said we needed to litigate the disappearance of

the missing cigarette filters that Justice Gibbons asked ADA Helzer about.

During the October 29, 2008 Pardons Board hearing in which my innocent brother, Nolan Klein was

being considered for a Pardon, his Attorney, Mr. Hager repeatedly stated to this Pardons Board that

Mr. Klein has always maintained his innocence and the Parole Board will not grant parole unless he

admits guilt. Mr. Hager went on to say and provided to you a copy of the television interview of

Washoe County District Attorney, Dick Gammick, who publicly admitted that he had opened up the

DNA and tested it. Mr. Hager then demanded to know where the DNA test Results were?

Immediately following Mr. Hager representation of my brother ADA Helzer spoke to the Pardons Board

to why Mr. Klein should not be given a Pardon. He went on to say. "Now before I came here, it's kind

interesting, but before I even knew this was going to be considered for a Pardon, I was reviewing his file

because I wanted to know more about it. I KEPT HEARING THINGS. I went over and talked to

Commander Asher at the Sparks Police Department." He continued on "And what is amazing to me, is tl

we have this continued denial in the sense that you are SUPPOSE TO BUY INTO IT.

On June 10, 2009 for the first time the Defense saw evidence that the prosecutor Ron

Rachow hid from us. And after 21 years of incarceration it finally saw the light of day

with Mr. Rachow's personal handwritten notes on it.

According to Commander Asher's report it would appear to be the THEORY OF THE

Sparks Police Dept. that Mr. Zarsky committed this crime for which my brother was

convicted of. In the documents provided to you the Prime Suspect's report of Zarsky

refers to other crimes and the other victims that they believed Mr. Zarsky committed too.

However, those victims from the crimes had cleared my brother and his car.

Don't you believe that as an Officer of the court ADA Helzer had a responsibility to

speak the truth to you and the truth would be to inform you that while reviewing the file

there was evidence that another person had committed the crime thus supporting my

brother's claim of innocence? Cleary this information that has been withheld from us for

all of these years is in violation of Brady and ADA Rachow makes a reference to Brady.

I ask that the Pardons Board adopt a policy, that when an inmate who maintains their

innocence and appears before you, the District Attorney MUST DISCLOSE any evidence

that was located in the file and inform the Pardons Board whether or not the evidence in

the file was actually turned over during Discovery'. If they do not and it is discovered that

they new about this and deliberately withheld it they must be sanctioned and or disbarred

and this must be carried out.



c*-—.

Tonja Brown

2907 Lukens Lane

Carson City, NV 89706

NOTE: Additional newly discovered evidence was found in this file, showing that a

Fallon Police Officer contacted the Sparks Police Dept the day after the crime, this

officer recognized a man hitchhiking carry a blue suitcase out of town that resembled the

composite sketch of the suspect that was just released. . This report was hidden from the

defense for 21 years. Other exculpatory evidence pertaining to states witnesses were also

found in this file, again hidden from us for 21 years. There is no doubt that all of this

hidden evidence would have changed the outcome of the verdict, especially, since the

jury was DEADLOCKED to begin with. I have spoken to some members of the jury.

On a personal note, Rachow referred to Brady in a personal memo in the file and then he

filed a Motion in Opposition for Defense's Motion for Discover)'. However, Judge

Breen ordered him to turn over all evidence favorable to the Defendants guilt or

innocence and Rachow never did.
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CARSON CITY, NEVADA, WEDNESDAY

OCTOBER 29, 2008, 2:40 P.M.

-oOo-

AGEMDA ITEM II

- o O o -

ITEM H

NOLAN KLEIN

MDOC #28074

-oOo-

GO V E RNOR GI B BON S : We v; i 11 u n d e r take n o w

the request of Inmate Nolan Klein, No. 28074.

The record will r e f1e c t Mr. Klein is

present, and represented by his attorney, Robert Hager.

Mr. Hager, you have something you wish to contribute

1- o t h c B o a r d .

MR. HAGER: I do. Thank you. First I'd

1 i k e to i n f o r m y o u t h a t M r . K1 e i n h a s M R S A and a lot

of the documents I" submitted to you are medical

records. I didn't submit all of those to you for you

i; o look at each page, but for you to see the amount of

medicaJ records for Mr. Klein over the last -- since

November of last year. The cost of his medical

treatment has been $130,000.

D u r i n q o n o o f ■ h i s h o s p i t a 1 i z a t i o n s , a n d

the psychological report reflects this, Mr. Klein was

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323



1 near death and not expected to live. He has one foot

2 in the grave as he i s h ere tod a y.

3 What we're asking you to do is to commute

4 his sentence to time served. We feel that the

5 humanitarian aspect in this case is vital.

6 Mr. Klein was honorably discharged from

7 the military, and he's eligible for treatment by the

8 VA. If he drinks or takes any drugs, because of MRSA,

9 he will die. So it is the ultimate protection against

10 any drink i rig or drug use.

] 1 I'd like to gothrough, I noti c e a lot o f

12 materials in this report, but I would like to go

13 through some of those materials, and 1 hope you all

14 received this letter from Eng Counseling in which the

1 5 i s s ue o f an t i. soc i a 1 persona 1 i t y d i s orde r i s add r e s s ed .

16 And also the issue of whether Mr. Klein's failure to

17 admit guilt affects any risk of recidivism.

1g If you look at the psychological reports,

19 and in this case there is a dissenting report by

20 Dr. Scofield, what those reports clearly reflect i s

21 r h a t M r . K lei n ' s refu s a 1 to ad m i t g u i. 11 h a s w e i q h e d

2 2 h e a v i 1 v with regard to the d i agn o sis of a n t :L s o c i a 1

23 personality disorder and with regard to his risk to

24 re-offend.

25 In the report by Eng Counseling, you see

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-G323
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* .. *« is no P— «——' - •
, It of sex offenders indicates that

field of the treatment of s,x

, nt effort found in those who admit sex
the treatment en.u -

The answer to the second question «Uh

regard to the antisocial personally disorder

rtiagnosis. two out of the three psychologists

;nwnally incon,..t.«t tU say that ,r. Klein has no

obvious symptom of »aior medc-1 Ul.,—

,ntisocial persona]ifv disorder.

■ <- ; r. - i i \; \-i i t h r e g a r d t o
Furthermore, speci L ...cell , w_.

th. ,nti.oci.l personal,., disorder, it -„ found that

^ Klein demonstrates no obvious sy.pto.s of any

ior mental illness.

h.. i-hp ri sk assessment
One oE the reasons why Lh,. u-

w_ vril ten the way that it is, is
in this case wco ^ i- -L^-

..„-.. Hr. Klein has not had the a Va H a,,U i t y o, se*

„„.„„.„ t,eatment ,n the prison syste,,, because .

ha;maintai,,edh,s mnocence. He has ,a in t a med h is

arrested.

He Sent a letter shortly after he was

STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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convicted requesting that the evidence be preserved in

this case. That evidence also included two cigarette

butts with filters that the victims in the case said

that the perpetrator had smoked. Those cigarette

butts were removed from evidence without a court order

and are not available for testing.

Included within the materials that I

submitted to you is a letter from Barry Scheck of the

Innocence Project offering to represent Mr. Klein if

he could provide evidence that could be tested with

new DNA technology. That evidence is not there.

Also included in your documents are an

affidavit from my law partner who went to the evidence

locker and saw that the evidence post trial had been

taken out: of the evidence locker by the District

Attorney, and that instead of those two cigarette

filters that could have been used to exonerate,

tested, and if the DNA was not Mr. Klein's, would have

exonerated him, what is instead there now is some

]oos e cigarette Lobacco and some paper.

How that can happen is beyond rne . How one

party can have access to evidence post trial and go in

and remove that evidence, whether it is defense or the

state, 1 don't understand. It would be like me going

in and switching evidence after a trial and placing

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323



1 somebody else's cigarettes in instead of my client's.

2 It. should never happen. But that's what happened in

3 t h i s case.

4 Because Mr. Klein has maintained his

5 innocence since the time of his arrest, and because

6 that evidence that could prove his innocence i s n o

7 longer available, he'll die in prison if this Board

8 doesn't commute his sentence. Because he will never

9 .admit that he committed these crimes.

10 I ha ve had c(3nversa t ions wi 1; h him. I have

11 encouraged him to just admit. He won't do it. The

12 Parole B o a r d h a s m a d e i. t c 1 e a r t h at so 1 o n q a s h e

13 denies that he committed these crimes, ho will never

14 -b e p a r o 1 e d .

15 You are a .1. .1 familiar with the laws related

16 to spoil a t i o n o f e vide n c c- a n d t h a t when e v i d e n c e is

17 s p o i1 a t ed, it is to be inferred a gainst t h e part y who

18 ha d cont r o 1 o f t h a I; e v i d e n c e . I n this c a s e M r . KJein

19 and h i s a L t or ne y never had cont ro 1 o ve r t, ha t e vi dence .

2 0 The state did.

21 So we f i nd ou r s e 1 ves here t oda y w i t h

22 someone --- and now I can go through what he's clone in

2 3 pris o n , b u t t h a t i s r e a 11 y w h at i s d r a m a t i. c a 11 y

2 -1 different: about t h i s c a s o t h a n w h a t you h a v e h e a r d i n

2 5 the other cases. Mr . K1e i n, if you ask him, wi11 you

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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1 admit, here today that, you did this and we will let you

2 out. of prison, he will tell you no. It's not.

3 d efiance.

4 He was convicted once before of battery

5 and did a prison term when he found his wife in bed

6 with another man. He immediately pled guilty and he

7 admitted that he did that. If you ask him today, he

will admit that, he did that, but he will never admit

that he committed these other crimes.

Now it's not just the affidavit of my law

11 partner that; reflects that, the District Attorney's

12 Office i: e in o v e d Lhes e 11: ems fro in evidence. I have

here, if It is disputed, a portion of a videotape

14 interview of the District Attorney in Was hoe County

15 stating a few weeks ago on TV that of course that

16 e v i d ence i s n o t. there, it w a s t e s t e d .

7 w h e r e i s 1: lie r e p o r t. ? W h e r e. i s the re p o r t

18 ol" the testing of those cigarette filters? Tt's never

19 been produced. It would either be Brady material and

2 0 exc:u 1 pa t o r y or i t wou 1 d be i n c r imi na t i ng .

I'll wrap up by telling you some of the

22 tilings that. Mr. Klein has done since he's been in

2 3 prison. And 1 have gone in the materials past. -- 1

24 apologize, it is not Rates numbered -- but it is after

2 5 the end of the medical records. You will see. some

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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2

3

4

5

6

7

0

9

10

11

.12

1 3

1 4

15

16

17

18

19

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

24

2 5

11

photographs there relating to the evidence. I

u n d e rsI a n d Lhat they are difficult to see, except y o u

can see clearly a cigarette filter in one of the

p hi o t o g r a p h s .

The next thing you see is a November 25th,

19 95, letter from the Innocence Project signed by

Barry Scheck stating that they would be interested in

taking Mr. Klein's case. Mr. Klein immediately filed

a motion to have these cigarette filters -- am I out

of time?

GOVERNOR GIBBONS: You have one minute,

M r . 1-1 a g e r .

MR. H A G E R: T o ha v e t he s e ciqare11 e

f i 1 t e r s t e s I e d , b lit t h e y a r e n o Ion q e r a v a i 1 able .

In the materials you also see that

Mr. Klein completed a legal assistant paralegal course

with Blacks Home School of Law. He completed another

p a r a 1e g a 1 course at Mountain High School, Wh i t e Pine

County School District. He also completed a paralegal

diploma at the Northern Nevada Community College in

W h i t: e P i n e C o unty S c h o o 1 D i s t r i c t i n J u 1 y of 19 9 2.

H e ' s p a r t i c i p a t. e d i n V i e t. n a m Veter a n s o f

A in e r i c a , a n d h e's also bee n a c t i. v e i n t h e 1 a r g e s t

fundraiser ever in the Breast Cancer Foundation in

2 0 0 3. Thank you.

STLVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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GOVERNOR GIBBONS: Thank you, Mr. Hager.

Is there any member of the District

Attorney's Office here present wishing to speak in

opposition to this motion?

MR. H E L Z E R: T here is, Cover n or Gibbons.

John Helzer on behalf of the Washoe County District

Attorney's Office.

And again, I'd like to thank, the members

of the Pardons Board for this opportunity.

Wit ho ut g o in g into great detail, there's

b sen a lot of J. i t i g a t i o n in t h i s o a s e , a .1 o t o f

litigation. T h e r e h a v e b c; e n a 1 o t. o f a c c u s a t ion s .

We're here to determine whether in fact

this individual, this defendant, should be granted the

relief he's requested. And it's interesting, that:

relief is telling because, yes, this defendant will

not admit. That doesn't mean he didn't do it. But he

w i 11 n o t a d in i t .

A n d s o h e f o 1l n d h i ni s e 1 f k i. n d o f b o;-: e d

because after much effort, he ends up, as he

acknowledges in his application, that the Parole Board

is never going to turn him loose, because since he

won't admit, he will not meet the psychological

criteria to be re 1 e a s e d.

So what he has to do is come in front of

HLVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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the Pardons Board and say, You are my last hope. I

want you to give me -- I thought it was a term of

years requested, now I hear it is just time served --

i want you to give me basically a ticket out of here,

without having to admit, with no tail, and so that

there will be no supervision, there will be no

admission, there will be no requirement that he

actually ever comes to grips with what he did.

And what he did is no mystery. Payless

Shoes in Sparks.

N o w b e f o r e I c a in e here, i t ' s kind o f

intere s t i n g , b u t b e f o re I e v en k n e w this w a s going to

be considered for pardon, I was reviewing his file

because I wanted to know more about it.. I keep

hearing things. I went over and talked to Commander

As her. at the Sparks Police Department., had my intern

kind of highlight in all of the statements as best he

cou 1 cl, a ncl then I wen t through it.

The victims i n th is case, we ha ve a n

18-vear-old young woman and we have a 21-year-old

young woman that work at Payless Shoes. And the

defendant comes in, the one is washing the window as

soon a s vou coine in, a nd he has a kn i f e in her .

P u s h e s h e r i. n . Isolate s t h e rn .

Be c a u s e t h e .1 ssue here is identity ; r i g h t ?

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 32 9-632 3
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Think about this. He puts them into like a bathroom

or storage closet. I mean, because they pretty much

are a chattel at that point until he goes and picks

one out. The 21-year-old, you are going to come with

me on the floor, sexually assaulted.

How long do you think that took?

Well, it was about 20 minutes before he

retrieved one, one young woman from that room. And

then there was a sexual assault. And then there was a

placing of this individual back into the room with the

o ther v i c t i. m .

Do you think they could ID that

individual? Do you think they know who locked them

up, who stabbed, put the knife to them, who raped

them? Do you think they know? That's this case.

And what is amazing to me, what is amazing

to me is that we have this continued denial in the

sense that you are supposed to buy into it,. And we're

supposed to actually consider letting him have time

served and walk out of here.

A1 1 I h a v e h e a r d t o d a y f r o in m a n y memb e r s

of this Board is the value of admission, the value of

having _- even if it is a close call. I have heard

the discussions that have been going on saying, well,

he is just going to go to the Parole Board and they

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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1 won't let him go unless there are safeguards and our

2 community has some assurances that there will be some

3 protections. That is not. w h a t h e s a y s . He wants i t

4 all or nothing.

5 . It's time for Mr. Klein to realize he did

6 it. And it's time for you to send the message to him

7 we know you did it. Do not. grant the request. Thank

8 you .

9 GOVERNOR GIBBONS: Thank you, Mr. Helzer.

10 CHIEF JUSTICE GIBBONS: Mr. Helzer, what

11 a ta o u t the ciga r e 11e i s sue ?

1 2 MR- HELZER: Wull, Your Honor, I wasn't

13 r e a 1 1 v prepared .1: o r a n a p p e a 1 . I d o k n o w that is an

14 accusation, and those aro i. he types of things that we

15 see are available for revjew through numerous, whether

16 it is the state c o u r 1, 1: h o I e d e r a 1 c o u rts. The r e h a s

17 been a lot of 1i t iga t ion i n t h i s ca se.

13 A n ci t o c o m e f o r w a i d a n d just s a y that

19 there is this evidence problem, well, then go litigate

2 0 it. But don't come in and say that is a reason to sit

21 there and g i v e h i in t j m o s c r v e d , j u s t because the y s a y

22 that and because they say i i. is of significance. Not

2 3 a t a 11 .

2 4 It h o u q h t j. t w a s i i"i t e r e s t i n g the co mm e n t

2 5 when counsel said, lie to.Id him, I said, just admit it.

SILVER STATE COURT REPORTERS (775) 329-6323
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He
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t h e
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f a rn i

op p ositi

Hea

d e n

C h e

111 ,.-

r o 1.

ring

y •

r r y .

L. 1: a ,

Boar

1 .

t say, just tell them. He said, j

GOVERNOR GIBBONS: Is there an

1y or victim here present to t e s t i

on to this motion?

Any member of the Board have a

none, is there a motion by the Boa

JUSTICE SAITTA: Governor, I'l

JUSTICE CHERRY: I'll second.

GOVER M 0 R GI B B 0 N S : M o t i o n rn a d e

seconded by <Jus tice Cher r y.

Any comment or question by any

:1 on the mo 1. i on ?

16

us t admi t

y member of

f y in

quest

rd?

1 move

Justi

b y J u

m e m b e

Hea r i i i q n o n e, Mr. Secretary, call t h

M R . S M I T H :

JUSTICE SAITTA:

JUSTICE CHERRY:

J U S T IC E P A R R A G U I R K E :

JUSTICE HARDESTY:

C H I E F J U S T 1C E G I B B 0 N 3 :

ATTORNEY GENERAL MASTO

GOVERNOR GIBBONS:

MR. S M1T H: Mo tion c a rri e s.

Ye

Ye

Ye

Ye

Ye

Ye

Ye

GOVERNOR GIBBONS: Request is denied

ion?

to

ce

s t i ce

r o £

e

s .

s .

s

s .

s .

s .

s .
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October 13,2009

Board of Prison Commissioners Meeting:

Out of Respect for an innocent man, Nolan Klein, who recently died in prison, I ask this

Board to allow me read NOLAN'S LETTER to them after I have finished with my public

comment. His letter pertains to what we have discussing for years.

As an Advocate for the inmates and for the Innocent I am here to give you the prime

example as to why we need an OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE and OMBUDSMAN'S FOR

EVERY PRISON INSTITUTION WITHIN OUR STATE.

Inmates are being denied access to practice their Religious beliefs that have been set in

place in the AR 810. The agreement with the court was if they did not follow AR810

then all federal funding should be pulled from NDOC. They have yet to comply with this

agreement. I've been informed that ifNDOC does not comply with the agreement

established within the court to allow the religious groups to function as they use to they

will take back into court. They are not asking for anything they didn't have before. You

will be given a one month notice to comply with Nolan Klein's court agreement or the

inmates will begin taking legal actions against NDOC and ask the all federal monies to be

taken away.

In the meantime, NDOC has informed me that due to an NRS statute unknown to me

(ATTACHED) they are required to hold on to all of Nolan's personal property for 40

days. Due to AG Masto's Motions that have been filed in several of Nolan Klein's court

proceedings in our Nevada Supreme Court and federal courts, including the 9'1' Circuit

Court of Appeals in an attempt to stop Nolan's on going litigations. We have been

ordered to appear in Federal Court on Oct. 28, 2009 regarding the cases in Klein V

Bisbee and Klein v Corda. NDOC is in the control and custody ofNolan's personal

property that will be required for us to argue against AG Masto at the upcoming hearing.

I ask this Board to grant me access to Nolan's property now, so that we will be prepared

to fight against these Motions that AG Masto has filed? (ATI ACHED)

MEDICAL NEGLIENCE LIES WITH IN NDOC. I base this on the following facts. On

the morning of September 21, 2009 1 received a call from the NDOC's Chaplain to

inform me of my innocent brother's passing. I immediately informed his attorney's of

Nolan's passing who were in the process of filing that day a Motion for bail and a

MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL based on newly discovered evidence that Washoe County

ADA Ron Rachow with held evidence that showed another person was responsible for

the crime for which my brother was convicted of.

It is a fact that Nolan Klein would still be alive today and living outside the prison walls

if he had been treated for a life threatening disease called Hemochromatosis that is a

preventable and a treatable disease, untreated, it leads to Liver failure among other

medical problems. NDOC and the PARDONS BOARD, knew of this life threatening



disease when they were provided a copy of his medical conditions during the October 29,

2008 PARDONS BOARD HEARING. (ATTACHED)

It was not until approxiatemately 20 months after NDOC knew of Nolan Klein's

condition that they started the treatment, and this only because I had just found out what

he had and I had contacted Director Skolnik about the lack of treatment for Nolan Klein.

Director Skohiik had Nolan immediately transferred back to RMF to begin his treatment.

Nolan had one treatment and he said it felt like a miracle, his liver quite hurting.

The following week he was rushed to the hospital at a cost in excess of $55,000.00

(attached). Had Nolan been treated for this medical condition this would not have

happened for several years. . Nolan's death certificate is NOT ACCURATE.

Hemochromatosis should have been listed as a CAUSE OF DEATH! (ATTACHED) An

innocent man DID NOT HAVE TO DIE IN PRISON, BUT, HE DID.

This is THE PRIME EXAMPLE why we need an Oversight Committee and

Ombudsman's at each institution.

I ask that you turn to the last page of the information I have provided to you.

Tonja Brown

2907 Lukens Lane

Carson City, NV 89706

It would appear that Members of our Pardons Board, 4 of which, are running for re

election would rather CONDONE THE ACTIONS of a former ADA Ron Rachow who

violated BRADY v MARYLAND BY THE WITHHOLDING THE EVIDENCE THAT

SHOWED SOMEONE ELSE WAS RESPONIBLE FOR THE CRIME FOR WHICH

AN INNOCENT MAN, NOLAN KLEIN WAS CONVICTED and ultimately died from

this ongoing cover up. This is clearly demonstrated by their refusal to place Nolan Klein

for an exoneration on the upcoming November's Pardons Board Agenda.

We must take a stand and make our voices be heard that we, the people, will no longer

allow our justice system to turn a blind eye to the wrong doings of over zealous

prosecutors who have an agenda, for on crime there is one conviction. We must protect

the innocent. Only we the people can stop this, by not allowing this type of corruption to

continue. Who will be the next innocent person to die in prison for a crime they did not

commit? Who will be the next person to die in prison from medical negligence?
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E DEPARTMENT
STREET

(702)356-2279

AGE GROUf

YEAR:
-COLOR..



SPARKS, NEVADA 8 9431

PHONE: (702)356-2279

ATE AND TIME OCCURRE

\\-\P>-87
LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE

DESCRIPTION OF SUSPECT

SEX: AGE GROU

HAIR COLOR

AND LENGTH:

IDENTIFYING MARKS:

SUSPECT CLOTHING DESCF

SUSPECT VEHICLE DESCRIPTION

MAKE: MODEL: YEAR: COLOR

LICENSE #:

FURTHER VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

CODE FOIL NUMBERS"
PROPERTY TAKEN BY SUSPECT:

ILL IN WORK DONE TO COMPOSITE
WEAPON USED BY SUSPECT: *

COMMENTS MADE BY SUSPECT:

COMPOSITE PREPARED BY:

PATROL OFFICER:

PHONE #!

DETECTIVE ASSIGNED
PHONE #:


